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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE EASTER DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

(Richmond Division) 

 

THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE  

BLIND OF VIRGINIA, et al., 

 

 Plaintiffs,  

v.         Case No. 3:23-cv-127 

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, et al., 

 Defendants. 

MOTION TO DISMISS ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT PRANAY GUPTA, M.D. 

 

COMES NOW Defendant Pranay Gupta, M.D. (“Dr. Gupta), by counsel, and, pursuant to 

Rules 12(b)(6) and 12(f) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, moves to dismiss the Complaint 

against him. For the reasons stated in the Brief in Support, Dr. Gupta respectfully requests that this 

Court grant his Motion and dismiss the claims against him with prejudice. 

PRANAY GUPTA, M.D. 

By Counsel 

 

/s/Michelle L. Warden    

Kenneth T. Roeber, Esq. (VSB No. 41850) 

Michelle L. Warden, Esq. (VSB No. 77266) 

Wimbish Gentile McCray & Roeber PLLC 

8730 Stony Point Parkway, Suite 201 

Richmond, VA 23235 

804-655-4830– Telephone 

804-980-7819 – Facsimile 

kroeber@wgmrlaw.com 

mwarden@wgmrlaw.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on this 30th day of March 2023, I filed the foregoing electronically 

with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, with copies to the following attorneys: 

Vishal Agraharkar, Esq. 

Samantha Westrum, Esq. 

American Civil Liberties Union of Virginia 

701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412 

Richmond, Virginia 23219 

vagraharkar@acluva.org 

swestrum@acluva.org 

Co-counsel for Plaintiffs 

 

Rebecca Herbig, Esq. 

Disability Law Center of Virginia 

1512 Willow Lawn Drive, Suite 100 

Richmond, Virginia 23230 

rebecca.Herbig@dlcv.org 

Co-counsel for Plaintiffs 

 

Eve L. Hill, Esq. 

Brown, Goldstein & Levy, LLP 

120 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 2500 

Baltimore, Maryland 21202 

ehill@browngold.com 

Co-counsel for Plaintiffs 

Patrick Burns, Esq. (VSB No. 80188) 

Gordon Rees Scully Mansukhani, LLP 

1101 King Street, Suite 520 

Alexandria, VA 22314 

(202) 370-8003 

Pburns@grsm.com 

Counsel for Defendant VitalCore Health Strategies 

 

Laura Maughan, Esq. (VSB No. 87798) 

Assistant Attorney General  

Office of the Virginia Attorney General 

202 North 9th Street 

Richmond, VA 23219 

(804) 786-0030 

lmaughan@oag.state.va.us 

Counsel for Defendants Barry Marano, Darrell Miller, Harold Clarke, Kevin Punturi, Lakiesha 

Shaw, Lane Talbott, Larry Edmonds, Nurse Cynthia Lester, Officer D. Smith, Tammy Williams, 

and the Virginia Department of Corrections 
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/s/Michelle L. Warden    

Kenneth T. Roeber, Esq. (VSB No. 41850) 

Michelle L. Warden, Esq. (VSB No. 77266) 

Wimbish Gentile McCray & Roeber PLLC 

8730 Stony Point Parkway, Suite 201 

Richmond, VA 23235 

804-655-4830– Telephone 

804-980-7819 – Facsimile 

kroeber@wgmrlaw.com 

mwarden@wgmrlaw.com 
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